
THIS STAFF REPORTS COVERS CALENDAR ITEM NO.:  10 
FOR THE MEETING OF:  July 15, 2010 
 

TRANSBAY JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY 
 
BRIEF DESCRIPTION:  
 
Authorize the Executive Director to execute Contract Modification No. 1 to Agreement No. 08-
07-CONTT-000 (Agreement) between the Transbay Joint Powers Authority and McGuire and 
Hester for additional construction services required as part of the Temporary Terminal Project, 
increasing the total Contract Sum by $320,320.    
 
SUMMARY: 
 
On October 1, 2008, in response to a public advertisement, the TJPA received and publicly 
opened five bid proposals for Contract No. 08-07-CONTT-000, Temporary Terminal Project, 
which is part of the Transbay Transit Center Program.  TJPA determined that McGuire and 
Hester of Oakland, California was the responsible bidder submitting the lowest responsive bid, 
with a bid amount of $18,065,500.  On October 17, 2008, the TJPA Board awarded a contract to 
McGuire and Hester in an amount not to exceed $18,065,500.  
 
Change Orders To Date:  
There have been 25 change orders issued to date totaling $1,757,157.  Of this amount, 57 percent 
is attributable to the construction of the new Essex Street transit lane which was not part of the 
original scope of work, but was later requested by San Francisco Department of Parking and 
Traffic (SF DPT) and AC Transit to facilitate bus access onto the Bay Bridge.  Other change 
orders have been necessary for unforeseen or differing site conditions, additional hazardous soil 
offhaul, updated code or permit requirements, furnishing pay stations for AC Transit, and 
extended period of time for site security.  The current total contract amount is $19,822,657.  
Under TJPA Procurement Policy, the Executive Director has the authority to execute change 
orders that do not cumulatively increase the contract total by more than 10 percent.  Change 
Orders 1 – 25 have increased the contract amount by 9.73 percent. 
 
Temporary Terminal construction is funded by RM-2 allocation 09365113.  Significant savings 
have been achieved in the scope of this allocation, and TJPA has already returned $750,000 of 
the original $23,500,000 grant to MTC through a rescission process.  Staff expects that even with 
change orders, there will be additional savings in this allocation following closeout of Temporary 
Terminal construction, which can be returned to MTC and re-allocated in a future grant.   
 
Contract Modification Number 1 
Contract Modification No. 1 incorporates six change orders for additional changed items as 
follows:  

• ADA Modifications at Greyhound Building (C.O. #26):   $  11,000 
o Background:  During a site walk with the Mayor’s Office of Disability, staff was 

requested to provide additional accessibility items including detectable domes and 
modification of two handrail returns at the Greyhound Building.   



 
 

• Overhead Catenary System (OCS) Revisions (C.O. #27):  $  11,510 
o Background:  During construction of the Overhead Catenary System (OCS) field 

modifications were required to conform to existing conditions including re-
routing of control wires, adjustment of curve segments, and relocation of signals 
for the OCS system to function properly. 

• Windscreens (C.O. #28):      $195,000 
o Background:  This change order addresses 25 disputed windscreen modules at the 

Temporary Terminal. The architectural drawings indicated the design intent of 
providing tempered glass windscreens at each of the 41 fabric canopy modules; 
however, it was the Contractor’s contention that the signage drawings indicated 
only one windscreen per bus stop, or 16 windscreens total.   TJPA has issued a 
unilateral change order to cover the cost of the windscreens at each of the 41 
fabric canopy modules.    

• AC Transit Revisions (C.O. #29):     $    9,290 
o Background:  This change order addresses additional items requested by AC 

Transit to facilitate start-up of operations at the Temporary Terminal including 
addition of inner duct material, additional communications cabling, and ticket 
stock for single ride ticket machines.     

• Temporary Sidewalk at Beale St. (C.O. #30):    $    3,520 
o Background: This change order covers the cost to install a temporary sidewalk 

and re-open the east side of Beale St. at the conclusion of Phase 1 in order to 
avoid costs associated with extending SF DPW sidewalk encroachment permit.   

• Compensable Time Extension (C.O. #31):    $  90,000 
o Background: This change order provides new Contract milestone dates and 

compensation for extended field and office overhead resulting from additional 
work scope and delays which were beyond the Contractor’s control.      

 
Total:   $320,320   

 
Contract Modification No. 1 increases the scope, price and deliverables under the Agreement.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends that the Board of Directors authorize the Executive Director to execute 
Contract Modification No. 1 to the Agreement with McGuire and Hester for the Temporary 
Terminal Project to incorporate construction revisions required as part of Phase 1 work. 
 
ENCLOSURES: 

1. Resolution  
2. Agreement 



 

TRANSBAY JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
Resolution No. _____________ 

 
 

WHEREAS, On October 17, 2008, the Transbay Joint Powers Authority (TJPA) Board of 
Directors unanimously resolved to award a public work contract to McGuire and Hester for the 
construction of the Temporary Terminal; and 
 

WHEREAS, On October 17, 2008, the Executive Director executed Contract No. 08-07-
CONTT-000 with McGuire and Hester to construct the Temporary Terminal (Contract); and 
 

WHEREAS, The TJPA, working with the Temporary Terminal construction manager 
Townsend Management, Inc. and McGuire and Hester, has determined that the successful 
completion of the Contract requires additional construction services to provide associated 
improved safety and accessibility, additional windscreens, modifications to the existing overhead 
catenary system, temporary sidewalk, additional services to support AC Transit operations, and 
compensation for extended overhead; and 
 

WHEREAS, Such additional construction services require a modification to the Contract, 
and do change the scope, price and deliverables under the Contract; now, therefore, be it  
 

RESOLVED, That the TJPA Board of Directors approves Contract Modification No. 1 to 
the Contract with McGuire and Hester for the Temporary Terminal Project, to modify the 
Contract to provide additional construction services associated with Phase 1 for a maximum 
additional compensation of $320,320, for a total Contract Sum of $20,142,977. 
 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Transbay Joint Powers 
Authority Board of Directors at its meeting of July 15, 2010. 
 
       

        ____________________________________ 
              Secretary, Transbay Joint Powers Authority  



 

 
Contract Modification No. 01 

Between 
The Transbay Joint Powers Authority 

and 
McGuire and Hester 

To Furnish 
Construction Services 

For 
The Transbay Transit Center Program 

Temporary Terminal Project 
(Agreement No. 08-07-CONTT-000) 

 
 

THIS CONTRACT MODIFICATION to the AGREEMENT is entered into as of the ______day 
of __________2010 by and between the TRANSBAY JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY (“TJPA”) and 
McGuire and Hester (the “Contractor”). 
 

Recitals 
 

A.  On October 1, 2008, the TJPA received and publicly opened five bid proposals and 
determined that McGuire and Hester of Oakland, California was the responsible bidder submitting the 
lowest responsive bid, with a bid amount of $18,065,500. 
 

B.  On October 17, 2008, the TJPA Board of Directors authorized the Executive Director to 
execute the original Agreement with McGuire and Hester for said construction services in an amount not 
to exceed $18,065,500. 

 
C.  From June 10, 2009 to April 6, 2010, the TJPA has authorized Change Orders 1 through 25 to 

the Agreement, increasing the Contract Sum by $1,757,157. 
 

D.  Additional Change Orders will increase the Contract Sum by more than ten percent of the 
original Contract Sum, requiring TJPA Board approval under the TJPA Procurement Policy. 

 
Now, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 
 

Terms and Conditions 
  

The 00 05 20 Agreement between the TJPA and the Contractor, executed by the parties on October 17, 
2008, and the Contract Documents are amended as follows: 
 

1. Additional Temporary Terminal Phase 1 construction services required to provide improved 
safety and accessibility, additional windscreens, modifications to the overhead catenary system, 
temporary sidewalk, additional services to support AC Transit operations, and compensation for 
extended overhead as described in Exhibit A and the attached Change Orders 26-31 shall be 
completed by the end of the Phase 1 of the work.   

2. The Contract Sum shall be increased by $320,320 from $19,822,657.18 to $20,142,977.18. 



 

3. All other terms, covenants, and conditions in the original 00 05 20 Agreement and the Contract 
Documents shall remain in full force and effect and shall be applicable to this Contract 
Modification. 

 
The individuals executing this Contract Modification to the Agreement represent and warrant that they 
have the legal capacity and authority to do so on behalf of their respective legal entities. 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Contract Modification No. 1 on the day 
first mentioned above. 
 

TRANSBAY JOINT POWERS 
AUTHORITY 

MCGUIRE and HESTER 
 

 
  
Maria Ayerdi-Kaplan 
Executive Director 
 
Transbay Joint Powers Authority 
Board of Directors 
Resolution No. _____________ 
Adopted: _________________ 
Attest:    
 
_________________________ 
Secretary, TJPA Board 
 
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
Dennis J. Herrera, City Attorney 
 
 
By   
 Deputy City Attorney 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
Authorized Signature  
 
 
  
Printed Name  
 
 
  
Title  
 
McGuire and Hester  
Company Name  
 
9009 Railroad Avenue  
Address 
 
Oakland, CA  94603  
Authority, State, ZIP 
 
(510) 632-7676  
Phone Number 
 
 
  
Federal Employer ID Number

 



 

 
Exhibit A 

 
Revisions to Construction Scope Services  

 
Work under this Agreement shall be performed only by competent personnel 

under the supervision of and/or in the employment of the Contractor.  Contractor shall 
perform the following activities per the attached Change Orders: 

 
Task 1:  ADA Modifications at Greyhound Building (C.O. #26):  $  11,000 

 
Background:  During a site walk for permit sign-off, staff from Mayor’s Office of 
Disability (MOD) requested the addition of tactile domes at the passenger loading zone 
fronting on Folsom Street as well as modifications to handrail returns on the east side of 
the facility. 

 
 

Task 2:  Overhead Catenary System (OCS) Revisions (C.O. #27): $  11,510 
 

Background:  This change order covers additional OCS work required as a result of RFI’s 
#185, 188 & 189.  
• RFI #185 and #189 responses required the re-routing of switch control wires on 

Steuart Street and Main Street to mount onto guy wires in lieu of contact wires as shown 
on construction documents. 
• RFI #188 response required adjustment of the curve segment and trolley wire 

alignment on Beale Street to match field conditions. 
 
  

Task 3:  Windscreens (C.O. #28):      $195,000 
 

Background:  This change order centers around 25 disputed windscreen modules at the 
Temporary Terminal. The design intent was to provide tempered glass windscreens at 
each of the fabric canopy bays. The architectural plans indicate 10 two-bay canopy units 
and 7 three-bay canopy units for a total of 41 canopy modules with windscreens.  
 
The architectural drawings also show details of the typical two-bay and three-bay 
canopies with windscreens at each module, in addition to elevations of the windscreen 
modules with sizes and materials called out. The Windscreen Glazing specification 
(Section 08 81 16) requires the contractor to design the footings for the windscreens. 
 
The signage drawings also show a site plan with a single sign designation called out at 
each multi-bay bus berth. It is McGuire and Hester’s contention that the signage drawings 
(not the architectural) should be used for the take-offs of the windscreens. Following this 
assumption, the Sign Location Plan indicates one sign at each of 16 canopy structures, 
not 41. 
 



 

After several months of meetings, letters, and emails on this issue the TJPA has issued a 
unilateral change order for $195,000 to cover the cost of the windscreens at each of the 
41 fabric canopy modules.    
 
Per the Contract General Conditions (Section 6.05), when time does not allow for a 
Change Order to be negotiated through the Proposed Change Order (PCO) process, or 
when the TJPA and Contractor are unable to agree on the cost or time required to 
complete the change in the Work described in a PCO, the TJPA may issue a Unilateral 
Change Order instructing Contractor to proceed with a change in the Work based on the 
TJPA's estimate of cost and time to perform the change in the Work. Upon receipt of a 
Unilateral Change Order, Contractor shall proceed with the ordered Work.      

 
 

Task 4:  AC Transit Revisions (C.O. #29):     $    9,290 
 
Background:  This change order includes a number of miscellaneous additional items 
requested by AC Transit as part of the Temporary Terminal build out. These items 
included extending innerduct and Cat 5 cabling to the AC Transit office to facilitate 
installation of telecom equipment, the purchasing of additional ticket stock for the single 
ticket ride machines, and the furnishing of water barrier as part of a bus ramp test.    

 
 

Task 5:  Temporary Sidewalk at Beale St. (C.O. #30):   $    3,520 
 
Background:  This change order includes the cost to provide a temporary sidewalk along 
Beale Street at the completion of Phase 1 work in order to avoid the cost of extending the 
DPW sidewalk encroachment permit.    

  
 

Task 6:  Compensable Time Extension (C.O. #31):   $  90,000   
 
Background:  This change order addresses the contractor’s extended overhead costs due 
to schedule delays beyond his control.  These delays primarily include permitting and 
programmatic delays. 

 

Total:          $320,320   
 
























































































































































































	Item10_M-H Contract Mod 1 (CO26-31) with Staff Report-Reso
	THIS STAFF REPORTS COVERS CALENDAR ITEM NO.:  10
	TRANSBAY JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY
	Task 3:  Windscreens (C.O. #28):      $195,000
	Task 5:  Temporary Sidewalk at Beale St. (C.O. #30):   $    3,520
	Task 6:  Compensable Time Extension (C.O. #31):   $  90,000
	Total:          $320,320


	Item10_M-H CO26-31.pdf
	CCO 26 GH ADA docs.pdf
	CCO 27 OCS changes.pdf
	CCO #28 Windscreens.pdf
	CCO 29 AC-T changes.pdf
	CCO 30 Beale S-W.pdf
	CCO 31 Time ext.pdf


